AMWG Meeting Notes
July 30, 2014

ERCOT Met Center 11:00 – 3:00 
Face-to-Face Meeting

1. Antitrust Admonition – Esther Kent

2. Introductions – see Matrix below – 67 in total attending:  13 @ Met Center, 54 via WebEx

	Name
	Company
	Email

	@ Met Center
	 
	 

	Esther Kent
	CenterPoint Energy
	esther.kent@centerpointenergy.com

	David Power
	Public Citizen
	Dpower@citizen.org

	Anna Dominguez
	Acacia Energy
	anna.dominguez@acaciaenergy.com

	Rachel Rodriguez
	Acacia Energy
	rachel.rodriguez@acaciaenergy.com

	Kathy Scott
	CenterPoint Energy
	kathy.scott@centerpointenergy.com

	Gricelda Calzada
	AEP
	gcalzada@aep.com

	Sheri Wiegand
	TXUE
	sheri.wiegand@txu.com

	BJ Flowers
	Sharyland Utilities
	bflowers@sharyland.com

	Perrin Wall
	CenterPoint Energy
	perrin.wall@centerpointenergy.com

	Michele Gregg
	OPUC
	 

	Rob Bevill
	Green Mountain / NRG
	 

	Darrell Ford
	DRF Industries
	 

	Jason Moschos
	TNMP
	 

	via WebEx
	 
	 

	Suzy Clifton
	ERCOT
	szclifton1@gmail.com

	Andrea OFlaherty-Brown
	Solutions Cube - SMP
	andrea.oflaherty@solutionscubegroup.com

	Amy Rafferty 
	ESG
	arafferty@energyservicesgroup.net

	Lee Captain Johnson
	PenStar Power
	leej@penstarpower.com

	Missy Romero
	Illuminar Energy
	mromero@conservice.com

	Anoush Fahangi
	TruSmart Energy
	anoush.fahangi@trusmartenergy.com

	Shaheed Faiz
	Our Energy
	sfaiz@ourenergyllc.com

	Marc Tannenbaum
	Big Data Energy Services
	marc.tannenbaum@bigdataenergy.com

	Barbara Goubeaud 
	 EC Infosystems
	bgoubeaud@ecinfosystems.com

	Christy Dvorak
	 Infinite Energy
	cdvorak@infiniteenergy.com

	Ernie Podraza
	Direct Energy
	ernest.podraza@directenergy.com

	Kaci Jacobs 
	TXU Energy
	kaci.jacobs@txu.com

	James McCullough
	MidAmerican Energy
	jmccullough@midamerican.com

	Susan Young
	Direct Energy
	susan.young@directenergy.com

	Ed Echols
	Oncor
	ed.echols@oncor.com

	Gopalakrishnan
	Direct Energy
	gopalakrishnan.murugiah@directenergy.com

	Kelly Tidwell
	Direct Energy
	kelly.tidwell@directenergy.com

	Mark Shackleford
	Infuse Energy
	mshackleford@gmail.com

	Rebecca Reed
	NRG
	rebecca.reed@nrgenergy.com

	Martin Longenecker
	MidAmerican Energy
	mjlongenecker@midamerican.com

	Gene Martinez
	 
	gene.martinez@termna.com

	Jeff Brooks
	Priority Power
	jbrooks@prioritypower.net

	Kori Bell
	Priority Power
	kbell@prioritypower.net

	Steve Brightman
	SWE Smart
	steve@swesmarts.com

	Kevin Lapierre
	Acacia Energy
	kevin.lapierre@acaciaenergy.com

	Nasreen Merchant
	TruSmart Energy
	nasreen.merchant@trusmartenergy.com

	Arif Mohammed
	Direct Energy
	arifuddin.mohammed@directenergy.com

	Sajjad Mussani
	Just Energy
	smussani@justenergy.com

	Karthik Jeevakumar
	iSigma
	karthikj@isigma.net

	Vincent Amedekah
	Direct Energy
	vincent.amedekah@directenergy.com

	Clint Sandidge
	Noble Solutions
	csandidge@noblesolutions.com

	Cathy Koloff
	Direct Energy
	cathy.koloff@directenergy.com

	Angela Ghormley
	Noble Solutions
	aghormley@noblesolutions.com

	Jatin Patel
	Just Energy
	jpatel@justenergy.com

	L. Stanfield
	CPS Energy
	lhstanfield@cpsenergy.com

	Sandra Soliz
	Direct Energy
	sandra.soliz@directenergy.com

	Laura Sillas
	Clearview Energy
	lsillas@clearviewenergy.com

	Jeff Stracener
	AEP
	jsstracener@aep.com

	YLI
	Potomac Economics
	yli@potomaceconomics.com

	Manju Rajaram
	Direct Energy
	manjunath.rajaram@directenergy.com

	Rohit Katta
	TruSmart Energy
	nagarohit.katta@trusmartenergy.com

	Manual Munoz
	CenterPoint Energy
	manuel.munoz@centerpointenergy.com

	Raymond Anderson
	Intelometry
	raymond.anderson@intelometry.com

	Saifullah Mohammed
	Direct Energy
	saifullah.mohammed@directenergy.com

	Ashish Khanduri
	IBM - SMT Portal
	akhandu@us.ibm.com

	Santosh Patil (SMT)
	IBM - SMT Portal
	sanpatil@in.ibm.com

	Sandra Tindall 
	ERCOT
	stindall@ercot.com

	Scott Ireland
	Infuse Energy
	sireland@infuseenergy.com

	K Samana
	AEP
	kernesa@aep.com

	Sheila Hanke
	Ambit Energy
	shanke@ambitenergy.com

	T Donovan
	CenterPoint Energy
	troy.donovan@centerpointenergy.com

	Cliff Crouch
	PUC
	cliff.crouch@puc.texas.gov

	Sam
	Oncor
	umvr@oncor.com

	Dave Michelson
	ERCOT
	dmichelson@ercot.com


3. Review draft meeting notes and action items from June meeting and make necessary updates/revisions
· Minutes approved as submitted- only minor clarifications on two participants

4. AMWG Change Request 017 Training
· Andrea walked through the submission process for requesting ROR Historical Backfill and new customer enrollment history information.   Functionality for ROR Historical Backfill was put in Production in Dec 2013 while the subscription service for new customer enrollment history was delivered in June 2014.
· The process is the same for both requests:

1.  Input  - ticket to the SMT Help Desk via phone or email

2.  Output – information available on FTP site

3.  Email notification will be sent to the requestor 

4.  Reports will be automatically deleted after 10 days on the FTP site.  Manual deletion may occur after 5 days.

· Timelines for report availability :  1000 esi ids ( ~2 – 4 days

· The outlined process is an interim solution until 3rd party release and new infrastructure is in place.   ACTION ITEM: Andrea will note on the SMT Update deck this process is an interim solution.
· Submission Form for Historical Backfill 

1.  “all” selection will provide information for all existing customers under the submitted DUNS number at the time of the request

· New Customer Enrollment Historical information subscription
1.  Information will be placed in a separate folder from the daily LSE file a ROR     receives.

2.  ACTION ITEM:  Andrea will note the ROR User Id is an optional field.
3.  Timeline:  subscription service should be established within one week of submission.  Files will be received daily (except for Mondays)
4.  Subscription will need to be renewed after a year

5.  File format will be the same as SMT produces now and same as an LSE file

· Daily and monthly volumes – CSV format

· Interval data – LSE file format

6.   ACTION ITEM:  Andrea to send Esther an example of the file formats for posting on the AMWG site main page
7.  Creation of a file is triggered by switching activity  - information will be provided as received from TDU (within 2-5 days of switch).

· File Folders for FTP access consideration were defined:
1. “bulk report” – historical backfill reports

2. “enrollment” – subscription reports for new customers

3. “adhocusage” – reports for individual requests – one or more esi ids

4. “HAN reports” – status of HAN device agreement

5. “intervaldata” – daily reports of LSE files from TDSP 

· Once 3rd party access is functioning, vendors will be seeking access to ROR’s FTP site for referenced esi ids

5. Status of Change Requests (CR)
· 3 CRs to be delivered in Q4 2014 – CRs 12, 13, & 14

· 2 CRs in progress – CR16 in Q3 2014 and CR17 just delivered in June

· 5 CRs were delivered in June – CRs 2, 5, 6, 7, & 9

· 7 CRs are on hold and contingent upon the implementation of 3rd Party access and the infrastructure 

6. Review of June reports
· Help Desk Ticket Reports – some categories have been added based on the type of tickets recently received

· Performance Reports – red line indicating performance of data to the portal by 6 am, green line indicating performance of data to FTP by 11 pm, anomalies explained below the graph

· API & FTPS Availability -  report showing rolling 12 month performance with a goal of 100%.  Anomalies will be explained when 99% is not achieved.  Typically market notices are sent when availability is compromised.

· Number of SMT Accounts (Registered Users)  - NRC = non-residential.  Matrix represents a snapshot of activity.  HAN messaging statistics represent messages sent by REP, TDSPs (for testing).  Question was raised if this metric may be broken down by originator, however, one TDSP (member of SMT JDOA) indicated this probably would not occur for Legal considerations.  HAN messaging values represent cumulative #s for the last 5 years
· AMWG has agreed these reports will continue to be generated monthly and posted with monthly meeting materials, however, will no longer be a standing agenda item.  Specific questions about the reports may be raised during the meeting.

7. Form for Vendor API & FTPS Access – CR16
· “Access Type” has been added to the form as requested.

· ACTION ITEM:  Andrea will add “check boxes” to indicate which of the file folders to provide access to the vendor.
· DUNS #s will need to be listed individually.  In the future, may consider ability to add attachments if necessary for multiple DUNs companies
· All fields on the form are required fields.

· To revise file folder access for any vendor, a new form will need to be submitted

· SMT will provide connection information for the API and/or FTPS

8. Feedback on Security Review surrounding Ad Hoc Reports – CR16
· Security Working Group made up of security personnel representing each of the TDSPs along with IBM’s Security Team has approved the continued development of the ad hoc reports process.

9. Update on 3rd Party Access System Development
· Andrea reported project is still on target

· User Acceptance Testing is underway and progressing well.  Four users will be integrated to the test environment

· ½ day training sessions will be conducted in Dallas & Houston in September and November 2014.  Market notices will be forthcoming with dates.

10. SMTDO 3rd Party Updates - none
11. HAN Device Test Report
· Esther proposed the question if the reports were appropriate?  Necessary? Where should they be stored?

· AMWG has agreed the new devices tested and approved list should be updated at a minimum semi-annually (for now) and posted on the main AMWG page.  This will be reviewed once 3rd Party access is functioning.  It is also suggested this list be referenced via a link (to the AMWG page) on the SMT Portal unauthenticated site under FAQs for HANS devices.
· ACTION ITEM:  Esther to send the link for the AMWG page along with an email to Andrea requesting the link be added under the FAQs for approved HAN devices (on the unauthenticated site)
· ACTION ITEM:  Steve Brighton will officially request (change request, if necessary) for the link to approved devices be included under the HAN Guide as well.
12. Review 111RMGRR-04 RMS – tabled until the end of the meeting
13. Accessibility of SMT User Guides
· AMWG agreed some User’s Guides should be accessible to the public under the unauthenticated SMT sites – HAN, ROR,3rd Party, Customer, etc)
· ACTION ITEM:  Andrea will determine if a Change Request is required to move the Guides to the unauthenticated site
· API Guides will not be publicly shared for security reasons as guides provide specific code information available only to authenticated users.

14. AMWG Issue Tracking Report – Distributed Generation
· Esther had drafted an issue requesting the availability of generation data to be viewed on the SMT Portal.  Currently the data is available on adhoc reports, however, to improve the customer/REP experience, AMWG agreed this information would be valuable if viewable.

· ACTION ITEM:  Rob Bevill and John Schatz (from the REP community) will draft a Change Request for review at the next AMWG meeting.

15. Process/Procedures regarding changes to RMS approved Change Requests
· RMS/AMWG will case handle any issues that arise and determine if further review/approval of the revised Change Request is necessary

16. Future AMWG Meeting Dates
· August 26th, Tuesday 1:30 – 4:30 pm WebEx

· September 23rd, Tuesday  1:30 – 4:30 pm WebEx

· October 22nd, Wednesday  9am – 12pm WebEx

· Meeting(s) for Nov-Dec will be determined at the Oct meeting

17. Review of Action Items and Agenda Items for August Meeting
· All action items were reviewed and are noted by ACTION ITEM in these minutes

· Proposed Agenda Items for August

i. Review of the updated documents for Historical Backfill (ROR optional) and Customer Enrollment subscription (check box for file folders)

ii. Update on Change Requests & 3rd Party

iii. Review of Change Request for Distributed Generation

iv. Review of Change Request for link to approved HAN devices under HAN Guides

18. Identify items to present to RMS Augustmeeting
· AMWG suggested the following items be mentioned

i. Update on 3rd Party – training dates
ii. Update on CR17 – reviewed process for historical information requests/subscription
iii. Reporting on a high level the current status of the Change Requests 

· ACTION ITEM:  Esther will provide draft slide deck to John Schatz for his review and presentation at June’s RMS 
       12.  Review 111RMGRR-04 RMS

· Kathy Scott had requested AMWG review the language originally presented in RMGRR 111 to ensure it is consistent with the new 3rd Party functionality.  It was decided with the guidance of RMS leadership and ERCOT, RMGRR 111 be withdrawn and a new RMGRR will be submitted based on the new functionality at a later date.

· ACTION ITEM:  Kathy Scott will submit the withdrawal of RMGRR 111 on behalf of AMWG.
Meeting was adjourned at approximately 3:00 pm.
